
 

  
 

Cabinet 
Agenda 

 
 

 

Date: 
 
Venue: 

Thursday 14 November 2024 at 4.30 pm 
 
Dunedin House, Conference Room 1, Columbia Drive, Thornaby,  
Stockton-on-Tees, TS17 6BJ 

 
 
Cllr Robert Cook (Leader of the Council) 
 
Cllr Pauline Beall  
Cllr Nigel Cooke  
Cllr Lisa Evans  
Cllr Clare Besford  
Cllr Steve Nelson  
Cllr Norma Stephenson OBE  
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1   Evacuation Procedure 

 
(Pages 7 - 8) 

 
2   Apologies for Absence 

 
 
 

3   Declarations of Interest 
 

 
 

4   Minutes 
 

 

 To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 17 
October 2024 
 

(Pages 9 - 20) 
 

 Leader of the Council – Cllr Bob Cook 
 

 

5   Memorandum of Understanding between Stockton on 
Tees Borough Council and Teesside University 
 

(Pages 21 - 32) 
 

6   Procurement Plan / Higher Value Contracts 
 

(Pages 33 - 36) 
 

7   Minutes of Various Bodies 
 

(Pages 37 - 66) 
 

 Regeneration and Housing – Cllr Nigel Cooke 
 

 

8   Civil Penalty Policy 
 

(Pages 67 - 112) 

 Adult Social Care – Cllr Pauline Beall 
 

 

9   Local Accounts for Adults, Health and Wellbeing 
 
 
 

(Pages 113 - 140) 

Page 1



 

  
 

Cabinet 
Agenda 

 
 

 

 Health, Leisure and Culture – Cllr Steve Nelson 
 

 

10   Care & Health Winter Planning Update Oct 2024 
 

(Pages 141 - 158) 

 Leader of the Council – Cllr Bob Cook 
 

 

11   Powering our Future - Call in - Potential Referral to 
Cabinet from Executive Scrutiny Committee on 12 
November 2024 
 

 

 To Follow 
 

 
 

 

Page 2



  
 

Cabinet 
Agenda 

 
 

Members of the Public - Rights to Attend Meeting 
 
With the exception of any item identified above as containing exempt or confidential information under the 
Local Government Act 1972 Section 100A(4), members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting 
and/or have access to the agenda papers. 
 
Persons wishing to obtain any further information on this meeting, including the opportunities available   for 
any member of the public to speak at the me
[...]
ses or  
 
(iii) one of whose principal purposes includes the influence of public opinion or policy (including any political 
party or trade union) of which you are a member or in a position of general control or management 

Page 6



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Dunedin House 
Emergency Evacuation Procedure 

Page 1 of 2 

 

 

In the event of an emergency alarm activation, everyone should immediately 

leave by the nearest available signed Exit route. 

The main evacuation assembly point is the overflow car park, located across 

the road from Dunedin House. 

Once there await further instructions. 

• Do not re-enter the building under any circumstances without an “all 

clear” which should only be given by the Incident Control Officer. 

• And please do not leave the area without permission. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 1



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Dunedin House 
Emergency Evacuation Procedure 

Page 2 of 2 

 

 

 

Page 8



CABINET 
 
A meeting of Cabinet was held on Thursday 17 October 2024. 
 
Present: 
 

Cllr Robert Cook (Leader), Cllr Pauline Beall (Cabinet Member), Cllr 
Nigel Cooke (Cabinet Member), Cllr Lisa Evans (Cabinet Member), 
Cllr Clare Besford (Cabinet Member), Cllr Steve Nelson (Cabinet 
Member) and Cllr Norma Stephenson OBE (Cabinet Member). 
 

Officers: 
 

Mike Greene (CEO), Garry Cummings (DCE&F, T&P), Reuben 
Kench (DoCS,E&C), Majella McCarthy (DoChS), Ged Morton 
(DoCS), Carolyn Nice (DoA,H&W), Tara Connor (CS,E&C), Jane 
Edmends, Marc Stephenson (AH&W), Vanessa Housley (ChS), 
Peter Bell, Geraldine Brown, Julie Butcher and Kirsty Grundy. 
 

Also in 
attendance: 
 

Cllr Carol Clark (Chair of Children & Young People), Cllr Barbara 
Inman (Vice Chair of Children and Young People), Cllr Lynn Hall 
and Cllr Sylvia Walmsley 

Apologies: 
 

  
 

 
CAB/46/24 Evacuation Procedure 

 
The evacuation procedure was noted. 
 

CAB/47/24 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

CAB/4
[...]
N  

 

Cabinet is recommended to:  

• Approve the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) attached at Appendix 1. 

 
DETAIL 
 
1. The MOU builds on a strong history of collaboration between our two organisations 

and reinforces our shared ambitions for the social and economic future of our area. 

 

2. The MOU marks a new phase in our partnership, cementing shared goals and key 

areas of activity. It is grounded in our organisational objectives and existing 

partnership commitments, including those set out through the Care and Health 

Innovation Zone Bard and Place Leadership Board. As such, it also confirms our 

shared commitments with partners including the University Hospitals Tees. 

 

3. The MOU identifies a set of shared objectives and underpinning projects or initiatives 

that will drive our shared success. The initial list of activity is not exhaustive, and 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5

http://sbcintranet/ourstruct/LD/demoservices/128771/128776


 

2 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

each Party will identify a single point of contact to ensure that this MOU remains a 

live document, that delivers meaningful impact.  

 
.    
Shared Objectives 
 
4. Central to our shared objectives, is delivering our Vision for a Tees Valley Care and 

Health Innovation Zone, specifically: 

 

• Developing skills infrastructure and provision that are fit for purpose to support a 

successful Care and Health sector, and removing barriers to access training 

• Ensuring that Innovation, Research & Development drives cutting edge service 

delivery in Tees Valley, and establishes a regional reputation for excellence  

• Reducing Health Inequalities by taking a strength-based approach to working 

with communities, with a focus on Early Help and Prevention 

• Using research, data analysis and intelligence to inform better decision making 

that delivers meaningful impact. 

 
Governance  
 
5. Following agreement by Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council’s Cabinet and Teesside 

University’s Executive, delivery of this MOU will be overseen by the Chief Executive 

of Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council and the Vice Chancellor of Teesside 

University.  

 

6. Quarterly Management meetings will take place to ensure progress and impact with 

annual reporting of progress and achievements to the Council’s Cabinet and 

University’s Executive. Governance will also align with, and not duplicate other 

arrangements, including: Care and Health Innovation Zone Board and Place 

Leadership Board.  

 

 Next Steps  
 
7. It is recommended that Cabinet approves the MOU to enable formal signature by: 

• Leader of Stockton on Tees Borough Council 

• Chief Executive of Stockton on Tees Borough Council 

• Teesside University Executive.  
 
8. The MOU will run for 5 years from the date of signature 
 
 
Consultation and Engagement  
 
9. There has been consultation and engagement across both organisations to confirm 

the content of the MOU, along with partners referred to in the Action Plan. This 
reflects wider engagement undertaken by both organisations to inform corporate 
priorities.  

 
COMMUNITY IMPACT IMPLICATIONS 

 

Page 22



 

3 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

10. Successful delivery of the Care and Health Innovation Zone will result in employment 
opportunities for local residents, with potential to house 9,000 direct jobs. It will also 
meet local housing need, with potential to accommodate 3,600 houses and a range 
of new residential care facilities. 
 

11. Activity can also help to reduce health inequalities and directly address population 
need for Care and Health provision.  
 

12. A shared research agenda can enable us to better understand the needs of 
communities and the impact of activity. Throughout the lifetime of the MOU the 
Council will give consideration to the potential impact on any protected 
characteristics and the needs of diverse groups during any project activity associated 
with the
[...]
ur partnership, as we cement our shared goals and key areas of 
activity that will turn our vision into reality. It is grounded in our organisational objectives and 
existing partnership commitments, including those set out through the Care and Health 
Innovation Zone Board and Place Leadership Board. These also see us working with a wider 
set of partners, including University Hospital Tees and the Integrated Care Board. Further 
details of joint commitments are set out in the Action Plan at Annex 1. 
 
It is our intention that this MOU strengthens and deepens our bi-lateral partnership and our 
shared work with stakeholders, providing a platform to develop and expand areas of joint 
work over time, and enabling us to achieve more together. 
 
The MOU identifies a set of shared objectives and underpinning projects or initiatives that 
will drive our shared success. We recognise that the initial list of activity is not exhaustive, 
and each Party will identify a single point of contact to ensure that this MOU remains a live 
document, that delivers meaningful impact.  
  

Page 25



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 
 

Between Teesside University of Middlesbrough TS1 3BA and Stockton Borough Council of 
Stockton TS17 6BJ (“the Parties”) 
 
Date this Memorandum is to take effect: [INSERT DATE] 
                                                                                       

1. This Memorandum of Understanding (“MOU”) recognises the intention of the 
Parties to maintain and build on existing partnership arrangements, co-operate 
in a broad range of areas, work together for mutual gain, and maximise our 
collective impact on for communities and the economy of our area. The Parties 
may seek to encourage and develop collaborative activities in various ways, 
including but not limited to the following broad objectives; 

• Developing skills infrastructure and provision that are fit for purpose to 
support a successful Care and Health sector, and removing barriers to 
access training 

• Ensuring that Innovation, Research & Development drives cutting edge 
service delivery in Tees Valley, and establishes a regional reputation for 
excellence  

• Reducing Health Inequalities by taking a strength-based approach to 
working with communities, with a focus on Early Intervention and Prevention 

• Using research, data analysis and intelligence to inform better decision 
making that delivers meaningful impact.  

 
2. Attached to this MOU as Appendix 1 is a draft (non-exhaustive) action plan that 

sets out potential opportunities for collaboration under the above objectives that 
reflect the Parties’ expertise and ambitions.  The Parties are however mindful 
of external factors that may impact on the realisation of these opportunities, 
most notably the current lack of certainty on the future implementation of the 
NHS long term workforce plan and related external regulatory requirements that 
may impact the decision for Teesside University to offer the discipline of 
medicine within its healthcare provision. The decision to proceed with this MOU 
is in this context. 
 

3. Where the Parties identify opportunities to progress between them that can 
have a credible or beneficial impact on their respective ambitions, including 
those set out in Annex 1, they agree to discuss between them how to take these 
opportunities forward without any legal commitment to do so at that stage. 
Separate legally-binding agreements will be required to take forward any 
specific projects and no Party can be required to make any financial 
commitment to the other unless such legally-binding agreement for that specific 
project has been executed. In the course of discussions therefore, the Parties 
may, before the entering of a legally binding contract, wish to document the 
understanding reached on financials so that each Party can make an informed 
decision on whether to proceed further with the project, i
[...]
e is intentionally left blank

Page 28



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Appendix 1: Stockton Borough Council/Teesside University MoU – Shared objectives and potential areas of 
collaboration/projects 

 
Shared objectives 
The organisational objectives and shared vision for the Tees Valley Care and Health Innovation Zone are a starting point for 
agreeing our shared objectives. Below is an initial outline of potential areas of collaboration/projects. It is intended as an outline and 
a more detailed action plan will be developed by Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council (SBC) and Teesside University (TU) leads and 
their respective teams.  
 
Initiatives/areas of collaboration 
 

Objective 1: Developing skills infrastructure and provision that are fit for purpose to support a successful Care and 
Health sector, and removing barriers to access training 

Aims Actions Lead partner & Stakeholders 

Pursue ambitions to secure a Medical 
School in the region 

SBC to support TU to make the case to 
Government and the General Medical 
Council around the need and impact of a 
new Medical School in the region. 

Lead: TU 
Stakeholders: SBC and University 
Hospital Trust 

Work with partners across the care, 
health and skills landscape to ensure a 
coordinated approach to understanding 
future skills needs 

Lead:TU 
Stakeholders: via the C&HIZ 
Workstream, Chaired by Stockton 
Riverside College Principal 

 Jointly undertake preliminary feasibility 
work on the spatial requirements for 
locating a potential medical school and 
associated supporting infrastructure  
within the Care and & Health Innovation 
Zone  

Leads: TU/SBC 
Stakeholder: University Hospital Trust 

Objective 2: Ensuring that Innovation, Research & Development drives cutting edge service delivery in Tees Valley, 
and establishes a regional reputation for excellence  

Aims Actions Lead partner & Stakeholders 

P
age 29



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Create a new Innovation 
[...]
rough impactful 
research, innovation and knowledge 
exchange 

SBC to identify policy and research 
challenges, as well as supporting 
research placements or work experience 
to increase the impact of policy-led 
research. 

Lead: SBC 

TU to share research strengths and seek 
funding opportunities that can support as 
policy-led evidence base. Alongside this, 
opportunities for placements, internships 
and other work experience opportunities 
will be explored. 

Lead: TU 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

P
age 32



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
AGENDA ITEM 

 

REPORT TO CABINET 
 

14 NOVEMBER 2024 
 

REPORT OF CORPORATE 
MANAGEMENT TEAM 

 
 

CABINET / KEY DECISION 
 
 
Leader of the Council - Lead Cabinet Member – Councillor Bob Cook 

 

PROCUREMENT PLAN / HIGHER VALUE CONTRACTS 
 

SUMMARY 
 

This report seeks approval from Cabinet for the award of planned higher value contracts where 
the value exceeds the limit on officer delegated authority and which are either funded within 
the approved MTFP/ Capital Programme or are subject to a bid for external funding. 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS/DECISIONS 
 
To enable Cabinet to exercise its strategic oversight of higher value planned procurement 
projects, in accordance with the updated constitution. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

That Cabinet  

1. approves the contract listed in Annex 1; 

2. gives authority to the relevant Director or Assistant Director to make the specific contract 
award decision and any subsequent contract variation, annual inflationary uplifts (where 
allowed in the contract terms and conditions) and extension decision in accordance with 
the delegations listed in Annex 1. 

 
DETAIL 
 
1. The constitution defines a range of decisions that require a specific Cabinet approval, the 

financial threshold for which is set at a level of £500k or more. Annex 1 lists contracts that 
exceeds the financial threshold and have not otherwise been delegated to officers. 

 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  
 

[...]

   
 

CABINET DECISION 
 
Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Housing – Councillor N Cooke 

 
CIVIL PENALTY POLICY & CIVIL PENALTY FEE STRUCTURE (Private Sector Housing 
Enforcement) 

 
 

Summary 
 
Following a recent Upper Tribunal decision (Leicester City Council vs Morjaria) the report details 
proposed changes to the Councils Civil Penalty Policy and Civil Penalty Fee structure to ensure it 
is robust and mitigates the risk of successful appeals.  Members are also asked to approve a 
streamlined process of progressing financial penalty notices of intent and final notices.  
 
Reasons for the Recommendations/Decision 
 
The Housing and Planning Act 2016 introduced financial penalties as an alternative to prosecution 
for certain relevant housing offences. In December 2017, Cabinet approved the introduction of a 
Civil Penalty policy (Cabinet Decision Record D170112) and a fee structure for the calculation of 
Civil Penalty fees in October 2019 (Decision Record EGDS.HS.214.19).  The fee structure was 
further updated in October 2022 (Decision Record FDR.153.2223).  However, in June 2023, the 
Upper Tribunal (UT) decision in Leicester City Council vs Morjaria stated that there should be 
starting levels for each offence. This rendered the councils existing Civil Penalty policy at risk of 
successful appeals. Subsequently the amendments proposed to the Civil Penalty Policy and Civil 
Penalty Fee calculation/structure reflect the UT’s decision and assigns starting levels to each 
relevant offence. The updated policy will ensure that the Council can continue to take appropriate 
action to drive up standards of property management and condition in the private rented housing 
sector. 
 
Recommendations 
 
Cabinet is asked to: 
 
1. Approve and adopt the amended Civil Penalty policy and fee matrix (Appendix A). 
 
2. As detailed in paragraph 22 delegate authority to the Director of Adults, Health & Wellbeing in 

consultation with the Cabinet Member for Regeneration
[...]
nt that we will impose the civil 

penalty for.  

 

Page 112



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

NOT FOR PUBLICATION BY VIRTUE OF 
PARAGRAPH(S) OF SCHEDULE 12A 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
  

AGENDA ITEM 
 

REPORT TO CABINET 
 

        14TH NOVEMBER 2024 
 

REPORT OF SENIOR 
MANAGEMENT TEAM 

 
 

CABINET DECISION 
 
 
Adults Social Care - Lead Cabinet Member – Councillor Pauline Beall  
 
LOCAL ACCOUNT FOR ADULTS, HEALTH AND WELLBEING  
 
SUMMARY 
 
The Making it Real Board (the strategic group for co-production, made up of people with lived 
experience of care and support along with the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Council 
Officers) were asked by the Director of Adults, Health and Wellbeing to co-produce a Local 
Account for the Adults Health and Wellbeing Directorate.   
 
The Local Account is a brief document to be published and shared with our citizens to celebrate 
the successes across the Adults, Health and Wellbeing Directorate over the last year, to share the 
challenges and agree the priorities for the year ahead.   
 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS/DECISIONS 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. The report be noted 
2. Agree and endorse the Local Account for Adults Health & Wellbeing 2024. 

 
 
DETAIL 
 

1. The Making it Real Board was formed in January 2024 as a strategic group for co-
production. The Board is made up of local people with lived experience of drawing on care 
and support (social care, health or wellbeing services) in Stockton-on-Tees, working in 
equal partnership with Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council.  
 

2. The Director of Adults, Health and Wellbeing asked the Making it Real Board to co-produce 
a Local Account for 2024. Whilst it is not mandatory to publish a Local Account, it is 
considered good practice as a way of reflecting on a Local Authority’s Adult Social Care 
functions over the last year, improvements made, and its priorities for the year ahead. In 
order to acknowledge the achievements, challenges and priorities across the whole 
Directorate, the request was for the Local Account to span all of the Council’s Adults Health 
and Wellbeing services.  

 

Page 113

Agenda Item 9



 

1 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

3. Examples of Local Accounts were gathered and shared at the Making it Real Board as a 
starting point. A small working group was formed in April 2024 comprising some members 
of the Making it Real Board and Council Officers from two service areas within the Adults 
Health and Wellbeing Directorate. Officers from Adults Social Care, Public Health, Housing 
and A Fairer Stockton-on-Tees and Public Health were asked to share information about 
specific achievements, challenges and future priorities in those areas, to be considered for 
the Local Account.   

 
4. Progress on the Local Account was brought back to each Making it Real Board meeting at 

each part of its development, for direction and agreement.  

 
5. In its latter stages, members of the working group have liaised with the Council’s 

Communication and Design and Print Teams to prepare the document for publication within 
the parameters of the Council’s branding requirements, with the aim of maintaining the 
fidelity of the original document design as far as possible.  

 
6. The Local Account will be a public document for all citizens across all wards in the 

Borough.  

 
 
COMMUNITY IMPACT IMPLICATIONS 
 
The Local Account has no direct impact on any protected characteristics: it is a public report and 
does not directly change how we provide services.  
 
However, the Local Account will be of interest to people accessing services, or providing care (paid 
or unpaid) in Stockton on Tees and the family/friends of people drawing on care and support. 
 
  
CORPORATE PARENTING IMPLICATIONS     
 
This report does not contain any corporate parenting implications. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
There are no identified financial implications.  
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
T
[...]
e will 
be actively seeking out new members, voices and experiences from individuals and groups that 
are not currently represented in discussions.

If you would like to know more about Making It Real in Stockton-on-Tees, email  
involvement@stockton.gov.uk or call 01642 528622

Page 139



in Stockton-on-TeesPage 140



 

1 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

AGENDA ITEM 
 

REPORT TO CABINET 
 

14TH NOVEMBER 2024 
 

REPORT OF SENIOR 
MANAGEMENT TEAM 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CABINET INFORMATION ITEM  
 
Health, Leisure and Culture - Lead Cabinet Member – Councillor Steve Nelson 
 
 
CARE AND HEALTH WINTER PLANNING UPDATE 
 
 
Summary 
 
This briefing provides an update to Cabinet on Winter planning work across the Council, 
working with partners. This includes measures in place across Adult Social Care (ASC) to 
respond to Winter pressures and the associated increase in service demands. 
 
 
Recommended that the report be noted.  
 
 
Detail 
 
Winter Planning  
 
1. Significant challenges continue to be evident for communities and across the health and 

wellbeing system as we head into Winter 2024 including the ongoing with cost-of-living 

pressures, seasonal illness, the unpredictable impact of Covid given it does not yet have 

an established seasonal pattern, and very real financial and workforce pressures across 

organisations.  

 

2. A range of activity is underway, having commenced in late Summer, to plan for and 

mitigate the impact of Winter. As in previous years, the Tees Valley Local A&E Delivery 

Board (LAEDB) has oversight of NHS planning and coordination with partners, feeding 

into regional (Northeast and North Cumbria) arrangements and has Local Authority 

representation. The LAEDB are compiling a comprehensive overview of Winter plan 

arrangements and will share this with the wider system in November.  

 
3. The Health and Wellbeing Board seeks assurance on the systems in place to mitigate 

and respond to the impacts of Autumn and
[...]
DIX 5 
 
Stockton News (example of a recent article) 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 158


	Agenda
	1 Evacuation Procedure
	4 Minutes
	5 Memorandum of Understanding between Stockton on Tees Borough Council and Teesside University
	2 - SBC-TU MoU Apx 1
	3 - SBC-TU MoU draft action plan cabinet annex 1

	6 Procurement Plan / Higher Value Contracts
	7 Minutes of Various Bodies
	2 - TVCA - Cabinet - 27 September 2024
	3 - SSP - 17 July 2024
	Minutes


	8 Civil Penalty Policy
	Civil Penalty Policy Appendix A
	Civil Penalty Policy Worked examples Appendix B

	9 Local Accounts for Adults, Health and Wellbeing
	Local Accounts ADH 2024
	Opening statement from Cllr Pauline Beall
	Foreword
	The Making It Real Board
	Our Priorities as a Board
	Adults, Health and Wellbeing Overview
	Adult Social Care
	Housing and A Fairer Stockton-on-Tees
	Public Health
	Community Safety and Regulated Services
	How we will keep our progress under review


	10 Care & Health Winter Planning Update Oct 2024





Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 
 
A meeting of Cabinet was held on Thursday 14 November 2024. 
 
Present: 
 

Cllr Robert Cook (Leader), Cllr Pauline Beall (Cabinet Member), Cllr 
Nigel Cooke (Cabinet Member), Cllr Lisa Evans (Cabinet Member), 
Cllr Clare Besford (Cabinet Member), Cllr Steve Nelson (Cabinet 
Member) and Cllr Norma Stephenson OBE (Cabinet Member). 
 

Officers: 
 

Garry Cummings (DCE&F, T&P), Sarah Bowman-Abouna (DoPH), 
Reuben Kench (DoCS,E&C), Majella McCarthy (DoCHS), Ged 
Morton (DoCS), Carolyn Nice (DoA,H&W), Vanessa Housley (CHS), 
Jane Edmends (AH&WB), Tara Connor (CS,E&C), Geraldine Brown 
(CS) and Peter Bell (CS). 
 

Also in 
attendance: 
 

Cllr Marc Besford and Cllr Lynn Hall 

Apologies: 
 

 ,  . 
 

 
CAB/58/24 Evacuation Procedure 

 
The evacuation procedure was noted. 
 

CAB/59/24 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

CAB/60/24 Minutes 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2024. 
 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2024 be confirmed 
and signed as a correct record. 
 

CAB/61/24 Memorandum of Understanding between Stockton on Tees Borough Council 
and Teesside University 
 
Consideration was given to a report that set out a Memorandum of Understanding  
(MOU) between Stockton on Tees Borough Council and Teesside University. It 
established a framework for collaboration between the organisations and confirmed a 
commitment to partnership working. 
 
The MOU built on a strong history of collaboration between the two organisations and 
reinforced the shared ambitions for the social and economic future of the area. 
 
The MOU marked a new phase in the partnership, cementing shared goals and key 
areas of activity. It was grounded in organisational objectives and existing partnership 
commitments, including those set out through the Care and Health Innovation Zone 
Bard and Place Leadership Board. As such, it also confirmed the shared commitments 
with partners including the University Hospitals Tees. 



 
The MOU identified a set of shared objectives and underpinning projects or initiatives 
that would drive shared success. The initial list of activity was not exhaustive, and 
each Party would identify a single point of contact to ensure that this MOU remained a 
live document, that delivered meaningful impact.  
 
Central to the shared objectives, was delivering the Vision for a Tees Valley Care and 
Health Innovation Zone, specifically: 
 
• Developing skills infrastructure and provision that are fit for purpose to support a 
successful Care and Health sector, and removing barriers to access training 
 
• Ensuring that Innovation, Research & Development drives cutting edge service 
delivery in Tees Valley, and establishes a regional reputation for excellence  
 
• Reducing Health Inequalities by taking a strength-based approach to working with 
communities, with a focus on Early Help and Prevention 
• Using research, data analysis and intelligence to inform better decision making that 
delivers meaningful impact. 
 
Following agreement by Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council’s Cabinet and Teesside 
University’s Executive, delivery of this MOU would be overseen by the Chief Executive 
of Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council and the Vice Chancellor of Teesside University.  
 
Quarterly Management meetings would take place to ensure progress and impact with 
annual reporting of progress and achievements to the Council’s Cabinet and 
University’s Executive. Governance would also align with, and not duplicate other 
arrangements, including: Care and Health Innovation Zone Board and Place 
Leadership Board.  
 
It was recommended that Cabinet approved the MOU to enable formal signature by: 
• Leader of Stockton on Tees Borough Council 
• Chief Executive of Stockton on Tees Borough Council 
• Teesside University Executive.  
 
The MOU would run for 5 years from the date of signature. 
 
RESOLVED that the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) attached at Appendix 1 
of the report be approved. 
 

CAB/62/24 Procurement Plan / Higher Value Contracts 
 
Consideration was given to a report that sought approval for the award of planned 
higher value contracts where the value exceeds the limit on officer delegated authority 
and which were either funded within the approved MTFP / Capital Programme or were 
subject to a bid for external funding. 
 
The constitution defined a range of decisions that required a specific Cabinet 
approval, the financial threshold for which was set at a level of £500k or more. Annex 
1 of the report listed contracts that exceeded the financial threshold and have not 
otherwise been delegated to officers. 
RESOLVED that:- 
 



1. The contract listed in Annex 1 be approved. 
 
2. Authority be given to the relevant Director or Assistant Director to make the specific 
contract award decision and any subsequent contract variation, annual inflationary 
uplifts (where allowed in the contract terms and conditions) and extension decision in 
accordance with the delegations listed in Annex 1 of the report. 
 

CAB/63/24 Minutes of Various Bodies 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Constitution or previous practice the minutes of the 
meeting of the bodies indicated below were submitted for consideration:- 
 
TVCA Cabinet – 27 September 2024 
SSP – 17 July 2024  
 
RESOLVED that the meetings detailed in the appendices be received. 
 

CAB/64/24 Civil Penalty Policy 
 
Consideration was given to a report on the Civil Penalty Policy.   
 
Following a recent Upper Tribunal decision (Leicester City Council vs Morjaria) the 
report detailed proposed changes to the Councils Civil Penalty Policy and Civil Penalty 
Fee structure to ensure it was robust and mitigated the risk of successful appeals.  
Members were also asked to approve a streamlined process of progressing financial 
penalty notices of intent and final notices. 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
1. The amended Civil Penalty policy and fee matrix (Appendix A of the report) be 
approved. 
 
2. As detailed in paragraph 22 of the report delegated authority be given to the 
Director of Adults, Health & Wellbeing in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration and Housing to make any further / necessary amendments to the Civil 
Penalty Policy and associated financial penalty policies.   
 
3. The streamlined process for signing off financial penalty notices of intent and final 
notices (as detailed in paragraph 23 of the report) be approved. 
 

CAB/65/24 Local Accounts for Adults, Health and Wellbeing 
 
Consideration was given to a report on the Local Accounts for Adults, Health and 
Wellbeing. 
 
The Making it Real Board (the strategic group for co-production, made up of people 
with lived experience of care and support along with the Cabinet Member for Adult 
Social Care and Council Officers) were asked by the Director of Adults, Health and 
Wellbeing to co-produce a Local Account for the Adults Health and Wellbeing 
Directorate.   
 
The Local Account was a brief document to be published and shared with the citizens 
of the Borough to celebrate the successes across the Adults, Health and Wellbeing 



Directorate over the last year, to share the challenges and agree the priorities for the 
year ahead. 
 
The Making it Real Board was formed in January 2024 as a strategic group for co-
production. The Board was made up of local people with lived experience of drawing 
on care and support (social care, health or wellbeing services) in Stockton-on-Tees, 
working in equal partnership with Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council.  
 
The Director of Adults, Health and Wellbeing asked the Making it Real Board to co-
produce a Local Account for 2024. Whilst it was not mandatory to publish a Local 
Account, it was considered good practice as a way of reflecting on a Local Authority’s 
Adult Social Care functions over the last year, improvements made, and its priorities 
for the year ahead. In order to acknowledge the achievements, challenges and 
priorities across the whole Directorate, the request was for the Local Account to span 
all of the Council’s Adults Health and Wellbeing services.  
 
Examples of Local Accounts were gathered and shared at the Making it Real Board as 
a starting point. A small working group was formed in April 2024 comprising some 
members of the Making it Real Board and Council Officers from two service areas 
within the Adults Health and Wellbeing Directorate. Officers from Adults Social Care, 
Public Health, Housing and A Fairer Stockton-on-Tees and Public Health were asked 
to share information about specific achievements, challenges and future priorities in 
those areas, to be considered for the Local Account.   
 
Progress on the Local Account was brought back to each Making it Real Board 
meeting at each part of its development, for direction and agreement.  
 
In its latter stages, members of the working group had liaised with the Council’s 
Communication and Design and Print Teams to prepare the document for publication 
within the parameters of the Council’s branding requirements, with the aim of 
maintaining the fidelity of the original document design as far as possible.  
 
The Local Account would be a public document for all citizens across all wards in the 
Borough.    
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
1. The report be noted. 
 
2. The Local Account for Adults Health & Wellbeing 2024 be agreed and endorsed. 
 

CAB/66/24 Care & Health Winter Planning Update Oct 2024 
 
Consideration was given to a report This briefing provides an update to Cabinet on 
Winter planning work across the Council, working with partners. This includes 
measures in place across Adult Social Care (ASC) to respond to Winter pressures and 
the associated increase in service demands. 
 
The report highlighted the following areas:- 
 
- Winter Planning 
- Integration Workshops 
- Infectious Disease Surveillance 



- Covid, flu and vaccinations 
- Health Protection work with key settings 
- Local health protection response 
- Adult social care support 
- Housing 
- Supporting our communities 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

CAB/67/24 Powering our Future - Call in - Potential Referral to Cabinet from Executive 
Scrutiny Committee on 12 November 2024 
 
The Director of Corporate Services informed the meeting that there had not been a 
referral from Executive Scrutiny Committee held on 12 November 2024. 
 


